

---

**NEW ZEALAND BOILERMAKING AND MOULDING INDUSTRIES—AMENDMENT  
OF APPRENTICESHIP ORDER**

**In the Court of Arbitration of New Zealand—In the matter of the Apprentices Act 1948; and in the matter of the New Zealand Boilermaking and Moulding Industries Apprenticeship Order dated the 14th day of May 1958, and recorded in 58 Book of Awards 506.**

WHEREAS by section 13 (2) of the Apprentices Act 1948, the Court is empowered to amend any apprenticeship order: And whereas application has been made to the Court by the New Zealand Boilermaking and Moulding Apprenticeship Committee for amendment of the New Zealand Boilermaking and Moulding Industries Apprenticeship Order dated the 14th day of May 1958, and recorded in 58 Book of Awards 506: And whereas the Court has considered the recommendations made to it by the said Committee: Now therefore, the Court, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it by the said Act, doth hereby order as follows:

1. That the said apprenticeship order shall be amended in the manner following:

(1) By deleting subclause (a) of clause 7 (Term of Apprenticeship) and substituting the following subclause:

“(a) The term of apprenticeship shall be 10,000 hours, divided into ten 1,000-hour periods.”

(2) By deleting subclause (h) of clause 7 (Term of Apprenticeship) and substituting the following subclause:

“(h) Where the New Zealand Committee is of the opinion that time served in a related occupation prior to the date of engagement of an apprentice should be credited to the apprentice, it may, on application made to it by or through a local committee, fix the term of apprenticeship.”

(3) By deleting from subclause (i) of clause 7 (Term of Apprenticeship) the words “six months” and substituting “1,000 hours”.

(4) By deleting from subclause (a) of clause 10 (Wages) the scale of percentages and substituting the following:

	Per Cent
“For the first 1,000-hour period	32
For the second 1,000-hour period	37
For the third 1,000-hour period	42
For the fourth 1,000-hour period	47
For the fifth 1,000-hour period	52
For the sixth 1,000-hour period	57
For the seventh 1,000-hour period	62
For the eighth 1,000-hour period	67
For the ninth 1,000-hour period	72
For the tenth 1,000-hour period	77”

(5) By deleting from paragraph (i) of subclause (a) of clause 11 (Technical Education) the words “one year” and substituting “2,000 hours”.

(6) By deleting from clause 13 (Deductions by Employer) the words “six monthly” and substituting “1,000-hour”.

(7) By deleting from paragraph 7 of the Schedule to the order relating to “Boilermaker” the words “six months” and substituting “1,000 hours”.

(8) By deleting from the paragraph of the Schedule to the order relating to “Boilermaker Welder” the words “three years” and substituting “6,000 hours”.

(9) By deleting from the paragraph of the Schedule to the order relating to “Moulder” the words “six months” and “eighteen months” and substituting “1,000 hours” and “3,000 hours” respectively.

2. That this order shall operate and take effect as from the day of the date hereof.

Dated this 12th day of December 1962.

[L.S.]

K. G. ARCHER, Judge.